5 years. The impact of this is to defer revenue and profit from certain PA sales compared to the
previous treatment.

Licence income (part of rights and services):  Previously, revenue from the licence of brands
was recognised at a point in time. Under IFRS 15, as the customer’s benefit from the brand is
dependent upon our ongoing activities that support or maintain the value of the intellectual
property, the licence income is treated as a right to access and revenue recognised over time.

Print: Where our distributors bear the bad debt risk, revenues were previously recognised when
the invoice was raised by the distributor. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognized when the
customer receives the stock.

Returns provision: Previously, the provision for returns and associated inventory recovery and
royalty recovery assets provision was included on a net basis within trade receivables. Under
IFRS 15, the relevant balances are included within trade and other receivables, inventory and
trade and other liabilities.

16

The impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the results for the period to 31 August 2018 is shown below:

 Amounts pre

IFRS 15
Transition

adjustment
In period

adjustment
Amounts as

reported
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue  75,730 - (406) 75,324

Gross profit   37,130 - (242) 36,888

Operating profit  1,759 - (216) 1,543

Taxation  (369) - 43 (326)

Profit for the period  1,392 - (163) 1,229

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets  2,873 214 - 3,087

Current assets

Inventories  29,806 438 128 30,372

Trade and other receivables   78,279 (1,051) 29 77,257

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (58,059) (458) (320) (58,837)

Net assets  138,200 (857) (163) 137,180

c) Change of accounting policy: IFRS 9

The Group has adopted IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 March 2018 and applied the
cumulative effect method.  Comparatives for 2018 have not been restated and the cumulative
impact of adoption has been recognised as a decrease to opening retained earnings as follows:

Retained earnings £’000

Provision for impairment of trade receivables (254)

Taxation 54

Total impact at 1 March 2018 (200)

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 54

Current assets

Trade and other receivables (254)

Total impact at 1 March 2018 (200)

The adjustment above arises from the adoption of the forward-looking expected loss